

No. 18-0495

In the
Supreme Court of Texas

NEAL RAUHAUSER,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCGIBNEY and VIAVIEW, INC.,

Respondents

**On Petition for Review From the Second Court of Appeals
Cause No. 02-16-00244-CV**

PETITION FOR REVIEW

HANSZEN LAPORTE

JEFFREY L. DORRELL

Texas Bar No. 00787386

jdorrell@hanszenlaporte.com

14201 Memorial Drive

Houston, Texas 77079

Telephone 713-522-9444

FAX: 713-524-2580

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

NO. 18-0495

NEAL RAUHAUSER,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCGIBNEY and VIAVIEW, INC.,

Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Issues Presented For Review	1
Why This Court Should Grant Review	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	7
Issue 1. Can a court award <u>nonmonetary</u> sanctions under TCPA § 27.009(a)(2)?	7
Issue 2. Was the evidence of Rauhauser’s attorney’s fees sufficient to support the trial court’s award?	10
Issue 3. Can an appellate court order a trial court to reconsider its award of TCPA attorney’s fees using a factor that is expressly provided by TEX. R. CIV. P. 162 to “have <i>no effect</i> ” on an award of attorney’s fees after a nonsuit?	17
Prayer	18
Certificate of Word Count Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	20
Appendix	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Perry Equip Corp.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1997).....	12
<i>Barker v. Eckman</i> , 213 S.W.3d 306 (Tex. 2006).....	10
<i>City of Houston v. Kallinen</i> , 516 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 st Dist.] 2017, no pet.).....	15
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995)	10
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. Coleman</i> , 512 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. 2017).....	2
<i>Hong v. Bennett</i> , 209 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2006, no pet.).....	14
<i>Lippincott v. Whisenhunt</i> , 462 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2015).....	2
<i>Molinet v. Kimbrell</i> , 356 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011).....	8
<i>Ragsdale v. Progressive Voters League</i> , 801 S.W.2d 880 (Tex. 1990).....	11
<i>Randall’s Food Mkts., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 891 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1995).....	x
<i>Shamoun & Norman, LLP v. Hill</i> , 483 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2016), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 544 S.W.3d 724 (Tex. 2018).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Andrews County</i> , 418 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2013), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 463 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. 2015).....	11

<i>Spector Gadon & Rosen, P.C. v. Sw. Secs., Inc.</i> , 372 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, no pet.).....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Abraham</i> , 488 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. 2016).....	10
<i>Swarovski v. Enger</i> , 2018 WL 1357483 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar. 16, 2018, n.p.h.).....	11
<i>Texas DPS v. McClendon</i> , 35 S.W.3d 632 (Tex. 2000)	x
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Villa</i> , 299 S.W.3d 92 (Tex. 2009).....	10
<i>Van Ness v. ETMC First Physicians</i> , 461 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2015).....	10

STATUTES

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 18.001.....	14
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 18.001(b)	14
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.009	9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.009(a)(2)	2, 4, 7
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(3).....	x
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(6).....	x
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 437.351	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 437.355	8-9
TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE § 262.027.....	9
TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.502	9
TEX. FAM. CODE § 7.002	9

TEX. FAM. CODE § 7.005	9
TEX. PENAL CODE § 22.07	3
TEX. PENAL CODE § 22.07(a).....	3
TEX. PENAL CODE § 22.07(a)(5)	3
TEX. PENAL CODE § 42.07	3

RULES

TEX. DISCIPLINARY R. PROF. CONDUCT 1.04.....	12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 162.....	17
TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1(a)(3).....	x
TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1(a)(5).....	x
TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1(a)(6).....	x

OTHER

<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> , 3 rd ed., 2010, Oxford University Press	8
---	---

NO. 18-0495
